

No. 20-1539

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL RIVAS-VILLEGAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMON CORTESLUNA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA STATE
SHERIFFS' ASSOC., CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS
ASSOC., AND CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS'
ASSOC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES R. TOUCHSTONE

Counsel of Record

DENISE L. ROCAWICH

JONES & MAYER

3777 N. Harbor Blvd.

Fullerton, CA 92835

(714) 446-1400

jrt@jones-mayer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is
Legally Erroneous and Will Put
Hundreds of Thousands of Police
Officers at Risk of Serious Injury and
Death..... 5

a. The Nature and Quality of the
Intrusion on Cortesluna’s
Fourth Amendment Interests
Was Decidedly Not Significant..... 8

b. The Brief Knee Control Hold
Used by Officer Rivas-Villegas
Is a Standard Handcuffing
Technique Necessary to Protect
Officer Safety 9

c. Officer Rivas-Villegas Was
Investigating a Serious Felony..... 14

d. Officer Rivas-Villegas Should
Not be Required to Assume A
Dangerous Situation Had
Become Safe Within Mere
Seconds..... 15

II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Ignores this Court’s Requirement that the Illegality of the Conduct at Issue Must be Clearly Established.....	17
a.	<i>LaLonde</i> is Too Factually Dissimilar to the Facts of this Case to Form the Basis of a Denial of Qualified Immunity	19
b.	The Law Could Not Have Been Clearly Established Because A Case Exists Ratifying Officer Rivas-Villegas’ Actions	21
III.	The <i>Cortezluna</i> Decision Undermines Effective Law Enforcement by Providing Little to no Guidance Concerning Their Actions.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	18, 22
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Christal v. Police Com. of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal. App. 2d 564 (Cal. App. 1939)	5
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S., at ___, 139 S. Ct. 500, 202 L. Ed. 2d 455 (2019).....	18
<i>Cortosluna v. Leon</i> , 979 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	6, 7, 20
<i>Jackson v. City of Bremerton</i> , 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13, 19, 21, 22

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S., at ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148, 200 L. Ed. 2d 449 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2018).....	18
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marquez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 693 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Miller v. Clark Cty.</i> , 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454, 101 S. Ct. 2860 (1981).....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	15
<i>Policeman's Benev. Ass'n of N.J. v. Washington Tp.</i> , 850 F.2d 133 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007).....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 20
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985).....	6

<i>United States v. Valdovinos-Mendez</i> , 641 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (January 9, 2017)	18
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training, Learning Domain 33: Arrest and Control (Version 5.0, July 2020)	11, 12
Cal. Penal Code §§ 13500 et seq	10, 11
Charlie Mesloh, Mark Henych & Ross Wolf, <i>Less Lethal Weapon Effectiveness, Use of Force, and Suspect & Officer Injuries: A Five-Year Analysis</i> NCJ Number 224081, Nat'l Inst. of Justice Grant Report (September 2008)	16, 20
Ken Hubbs and David Klinger, <i>Impact Munitions Data Base of Use and Effects</i> NCJ Number 204433, Nat'l Inst. of Justice Grant Report (January 2002)	16
U.S. Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> (2019)	12

U.S. Department of Justice Federal Bureau of
Investigation, *Uniform Crime Report,*
2018 Law Enforcement Officers Killed &
Assaulted (2018) 9, 10, 12, 14

Video of arrest of Cortesluna 19
